
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Barbican Residential Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2014 

Time: ***12.00 pm*** PLEASE NOTE START TIME 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Gareth Moore (Chairman)* 

Henrika Priest (Deputy Chairman)* 
Randall Anderson 
Alex Bain-Stewart* 
Christopher Boden* 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Billy Dove* 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg* 
Ann Holmes* 
Michael Hudson* 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Jeremy Mayhew* 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Graham Packham* 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse* 
 

*Non-resident Members 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer  

 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To approve the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 15th 

September 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS OF THE BARBICAN 

RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5. BARBICAN LISTED BUILDINGS MANAGEMENT GUIDELINES - VOLUME IV - 

LANDSCAPE STATUTORY PLANNING GUIDANCE 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment.   

This report will also be considered by the Planning and Transportation Committee on 
13th January 2015.  
 
NB: Appendix A is a very large document. Copies have been placed in the Members 
reading room and can be viewed at the following link:  
 
http://www.cityoflondon.gov.uk/services/environment-and-planning/planning/heritage-
and-design/listed-buildings/Pages/Barbican-Listed-Building-Management-
Guidelines.aspx 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 13 - 58) 

 
6. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE A
[...]
 and Children’s Services.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 111 - 122) 

 
12. UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 123 - 140) 

 
13. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 141 - 152) 

 
14. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 153 - 156) 

 
15. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RECOGNISED TENANTS' ASSOCIATIONS (RTAS) 2014 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 157 - 162) 

 
 
 



16. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE 
 To receive the draft minutes of the Barbican Estate Residents’ Consultation 

Committee on 24th November 2014.   
 For Information 
 (Pages 163 - 178) 

 
17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
 

 For Decision 
20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2014. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 179 - 180) 

 
21. PHYSIOTHERAPIST - 1, THE POSTERN - LEASE SURRENDER AND NEW 

LETTING 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 181 - 188) 

 
22. ARREARS REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 189 - 192) 

 
23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
Monday, 15 September 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held at Guildhall on 

Monday, 15 September 2014 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Gareth Moore (Chairman)* 
Christopher Boden* 
David Bradshaw 
Deputy Billy Dove* 
Deputy Stanley Ginsburg 
Ann Holmes* 
Michael Hudson* 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Chris Punter 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Philip Woodhouse* 
 
*non resident 

 
Officers: 
Karen Tarbox 
Helen Davinson 

Community and Children’s Services 
Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Kettle 
Mike Saunders 

Community and Children’s Services 
Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason 
Barry Ashton 

Community and Children’s Services 
Community and Children’s Services 

Julie Mayer 
Tim Rhodes 

Town Clerk’s 
City Solicitor’s 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain’s 

  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Jeremy Mayhew, Graham Packham, Alex Bain-
Stewart, Henrika Priest and Randall Anderson. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr Michael Hudson declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 
20, as he has a commercial tenancy with the City of London Corporation.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

RESOLVED, that: 
The public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 16 June 
2014 were approved.  
 

4. 2013/14 REVENUE OUTTURN FOR THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CHARGE 
ACCOUNT INCLUDING RECONCILIATION BETWEEN THE CLOSED 
ACCOUNTS AND AMOUNT TO BE CHARGED FOR LONG 
LEASEHOLDERS  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services which provided a summary of expenditure 
chargeable to the Barbican Estate’s long leaseholders.  The report compared 
the revenue outturn (i.e. actual net costs) for the Barbican Estate’s Residential 
service charges with the latest agreed budgets for the year ended 31st March 
2014.  Members commended the helpful format. 
 
Officers agreed to provide further information on the increased expenditure on 
glazing repairs and water penetration, as set out in paragraph 19 of the report.    
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Revenue Outturn report for 2013/14 and the service charge reconciliation 
be noted. 
 

5. REVENUE OUTTURN (EXCLUDING THE RESIDENTIAL SERVICE CHARGE 
ACCOUNT)  
The Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services, which compared the revenue outturn for 
the services overseen by the Barbican Residential Committee in 2013/14 with 
the final budget for the year.   
 
During the discussion on this report, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Officers agreed to include budget movements on recharges on future 
reports. 

 

 Members asked if the next meeting could receive a report setting out the 
principles and criteria for the Director’s decisions on allocating 
underspends. 

 

 In response to a query about advertising and promotions, officers agreed 
to investigate what this covered.  

 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Revenue Outturn report for 2013/14 and the budgets carried forward to 
2014/15 be noted.  
 
 
 
 

Page 2



6. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on issues raised by the Residents’ 
Consultation Committee and the Barbican Residential Committee at their 
meetings in June 2014.  The report also provided updates on other issues on 
the Estate.   
 
During discussion on this report, the follow matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Officers agreed to investigate leaks at Gilbert House’s garage.  Members 
were concerned that this had been a long-standing problem, which was 
considerably worsened during heavy rainfall.  

 

 Offices also agreed to investigate a leak at Andrewes House Car Park, 
as water dripping onto cars was causing limescale staining.   

 

 In respect of the public lifts, Members were pleased t
[...]

option for providing contact details, obviously being mindful of data protection 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The results of the Residents’ Satisfaction Survey be noted. 
 

13. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which updated Members on the sales and lettings which had been 
approved by officers, in accordance with Standing Orders, since the last 
meeting. 
 
 

Page 5



RESOLVED, that: 
The Sales and Lettings Progress Report be noted.  
 

14. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN ESTATES RESIDENTS' CONSULTATION  
The Committee received the draft Minutes of the Residents’ Consultation 
Committee held on 1st September 2014. 
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

17. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that: 
Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item nos     Paragraph No. 
 
18 – 23     3 
 

18. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that: 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2014 were approved. 
 

19. ARREARS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which advised Members of the current arrears in respect of tenants 
and leaseholders on the Barbican Estate and the action being taken with these 
arrears.   
 

20. WOOD STREET WINE BAR 53 FORE STREET, LONDON EC2Y 5EL AND 
185 ANDREWES HOUSE BARBICAN ESTATE - LETTING TO WOOD 
STREET BAR LTD  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services.    
 

21. BARBICAN CONTRACTORS OFFICE- 01 LEVEL ANDREWES HOUSE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
services. 
 

22. QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

23. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 

Page 6



 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.20 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee: Barbican Residential Committee  Date:  8
th
 December 2014 

 

Subject: Terms of Reference and Frequency of 

Meetings of the Barbican Residential Committee 

 

Public 

 

Report of: Town Clerk For Decision 
 

 

Summary 
 

 

1. As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the 

governance arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all Committees/Boards 

should review their terms of reference annually. This will enable any 

proposed changes to be considered in time for the reappointment of 

Committees by the Annual Meeting of the Court of Common Council. 

  

2. The terms of reference of the Barbican Residential Committee are attached as 

an appendix to this report for your consideration.  

 

  Recommendations 

 

1. That, subject to any comments, the terms of reference of the Barbican 

Residential Committee be approved for submission to the Court, as set out in 

the appendix.  

 

2. The Committee is also asked to consider the frequency of its meetings going 

forward.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: 

Julie Mayer 

Telephone: 020 7332 1410 

Email: julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

mailto:julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Barbican Residents Consultation 
Committee (RCC) 

Barbican Residential Committee 
(BRC) 

Planning and Transportation 
Committee  

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24/11/2014 

 

08/12/201
[...]
omwell Tower 
Gillian Laidlaw - Mountjoy House 
Fiona Lean - Ben Jonson House 
Jane Smith - Barbican Association 
Professor Michael Swash - Willoughby  
House 
Mark Bostock – Frobisher Crescent 
Graham Wallace – Andrewes House 
 

 
 In Attendance: 
  Gareth Moore – Chairman of the Barbican Residential Committee 

Professor John Lumley – Member of the Court of Common Council, Ward of 
Aldersgate 

 
Officers: 
Karen Tarbox 
Michael Bennett 
Helen Davinson 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Mike Saunders 
Barry Ashton 
Mike Saunders 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 
- Community and Children’s Services 

Anne Mason 
Amy Carter 
Colin Chuter 
Mark Jarvis 

- Community and Children's Services 
- Community and Children’s Services  
- Chamberlain’s  
- Chamberlain’s 

Petra Sprowson - Department of the Built Environment 

Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Chris Mouncey (Deputy Chairman); John 
Taysum and Gordon Griffiths. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
John Tomlinson declared a general interest in respect of items 13, 14 and 15 
as his wife is a member of a working party on the Barbican Estate. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2014 were approved.  
 
 

Page 163

Agenda Item 16



4. BARBICAN LISTED BUILDING MANAGEMENT GUIDELINES - VOLUME IV - 
LANDSCAPE SPD  
The Committee received a report of the Director of the Built Environment in 
respect of the Barbican Listed Building Management Guidelines.  During the 
discussion on this item, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Members asked if the maps of significant fixtures could be part of the 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 

 

 Any minor changes (outside of the Listed Building Guidelines) would be 
circulated annually for comment. 

 
RESOLVED, that: 

1. The Barbican Listed Building Management Guidelines Volume 4, 
Landscaping SPD Guidelines Volume 4 (Landscaping SPD) be 
endorsed and recommended for approval by the Barbican Residential 
Committee (BRC). 

 
2. The Barbican Listed Building Management Guidelines Volume 4, 

Landscape Part 2 (Good Practice) and Part 3 (Green Infrastructure) be 
noted.   

 
5. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT (SLA) QUARTERLY REVIEW  

The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services which updated Members on the review of the estate-wide 
implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) and Key Performance 
Measures (KPI’s) for the quarter July to September 2014. 
 
Members were very pleased to note that this report represented some of the 
highest standards achieved so far.  The Chairman reminded Members that he 
always welcomed suggestions on the SLA/KPI performance outside of the 
regular RCC meetings. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The report be noted. 
 

6. PHYSIOTHERAPIST: 1, THE POSTERN, BARBICAN ESTATE - LEASE 
SURRENDER AND NEW LETTING  
The Committee received a redacted report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the Physiotherapist practice at 1, The Postern, 
Barbican Estate (lease surrender and new letting).  Members welcomed this 
report as the service was highly valued by residents on the Barbican Estate. 
 
RESOLVED, that:   
The report be noted. 
 

7. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services, which advised members of the sales and lettings which had been 

Page 164



approved by officers since the last meeting, acting under delegated authority 
and in accordance with Standing Orders.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The Sales and Lettings report be noted.  
 

8. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST 
APPROVED BUDGET 2014/15 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2015/16  
The Committee received a joint report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services and the
[...]
y be noted.   
 

16. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RTA'S  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Annual 
Recognised Tenant’s Associations (RTA) Audit.  The Town Clerk was pleased 
to advise that all those house groups, which had applied, had achieved RTA 
status and the position had changed very little since last year’s audit.  The 
Chairman advised that it was very helpful to the RCC for the house groups to 
achieve their RTA status, as it formed part of an accountable process for 
negotiating with the City of London Corporation. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
The result of the 2014 RTA Audit be noted.   
 
 

Page 167



 
17. UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received the update report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services.  During the discussion of this report, the following items 
were raised/noted: 
 

 That in future the You Said: We Did actions list should include original 
date of action and target dates and, if an outcome has not been 
achieved, an explanation or the escalation procedures being followed   

 In respect of the missing Barbican/City of London insignia formerly 
affixed to the Estate next to Heron Residential Tower, residents noted 
that a meeting with Heron had been arranged with the Comptroller and 
City Solicitor’s Department for later this week.  

 In response to a question about the BRC’s Terms of Reference, the 
Chairman of the BRC was in attendance and advised that they were 
rather narrow, when compared to those of the Community and Children’s 
Services and Planning and Transportation Committees; for example.  
However, Committees could communicate with each other via 
resolutions.   

 
RESOLVED, that: 
The update report be noted. 
 
At 8.25pm Members agreed to suspend standing orders in order to complete 
the business on the agenda. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Members noted that any questions, which had not been answered in advance 
of the meeting and circulated to Me
[...]
uming that the current Beech 

Gardens method provides a satisfactory solution to the podium waterproofing, 

what is to prevent a similar solution being used instead of replacing the 

current plastic roof?  

A.This could be a possibility. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 178



Document is Restricted

Page 179

Agenda Item 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 181

Agenda Item 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 185

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 189

Agenda Item 22
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Terms of Reference and Frequency of Meetings of the Barbican Residential Committee
	TERMS OF REFERENCE REPORT APPENDIX

	5 Barbican Listed Buildings Management Guidelines - Volume IV - Landscape Statutory Planning Guidance
	Listed Buildings ADDENDUM
	Listed Buildings APPENDIX B
	Listed Buildings APPENDIX C
	Listed Buildings screening
	Listed Buildings EIA

	6 Service Charge Expenditure and Income Account - Latest approved Budget 2014/15  and Original Budget 2015/16
	7 Revenue and Capital budgets - Latest Approved Budget 2014/15 and Original Budget 2015/16 - excluding dwellings service charge income and expenditure
	8 Service Based Review Proposals
	9 Communal Repairs and Redecorations Programme for the Barbican Estate
	Redecorations programme  APPENDIX
	Redecorations programme  APPENDIX 2

	10 Water System Testing and Associated Safety Works at the Barbican and HRA Estates
	Water testing APPENDIX

	11 Car Park and Baggage Stores charging policy
	Car park and baggage stores APPENDIX

	12 Update report
	Update report APPENDIX 1
	Update report APPENDIX 2
	Update report APPENDIX 3

	13 Service Level Agreements Quarterly Review
	SLA REVIEW appendix

	14 Progress of Sales and Lettings
	15 Annual Review of Recognised Tenants' Associations (RTAs) 2014
	16 Minutes of the Barbican Residents Consultation Committee
	NOVEMBER DRAFT - appendix questions submitted in advance

	20 Non-public Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	21 Physiotherapist - 1, The Postern - lease surrender and new letting
	1 The postern lease renewal APPENDIX

	22 Arrears Report



Minutes of the meeting


BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 8 December 2014  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee held Guildhall  
on Monday, 8 December 2014 at 12.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Gareth Moore (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Christopher Boden 
David Bradshaw 
Ann Holmes 
Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Professor John Lumley 
 

Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Stephen Quilter 
Angela Starling 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Officers: 
Ade Adetosoye Director of Community and Children's Services 

Michael Bennett Community and Children's Services 

Karen Tarbox Community and Children's Services 

Anne Mason Community and Children's Services 

Mike Saunders Community and Children's Services 

Alan Bennetts City Solicitor’s Department 

Mark Jarvis Chamberlain's Department 

Clive Cornwell Department of the Built Environment 

Julie Mayer Town Clerks 

  

  

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Henrika Priest, Alex Bain-Stewart, Deputy Billy 
Dove, Deputy Stanley Ginsburg, Graham Packham, Chris Punter and Philip 
Woodhouse. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Mr David Bradshaw declared an interest in respect of items 6 (Service Charge 
Expenditure and Income Account) and 7 (Revenue and Capital Budgets).  Mr 
Bradshaw also declared an interest in respect of item 11 (Car Park and 
Baggage Stores Charging Policy) as he has a baggage store on the Barbican 
Estate.  Mr Bradshaw remained in the room for these items but did not 
participate in the vote. 
 
 



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED, that - the minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held 
on 15th September 2014 be approved. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS OF THE 
BARBICAN RESIDENTIAL COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference and frequency of meetings.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The Terms of Reference of the Barbican Residential Committee be 
approved for submission to the Court.  

 
2. The frequency of the meetings of the Barbican Residential remain 

quarterly, with 4 meetings a year taking place in March, June, 
September and December.  

 
5. BARBICAN LISTED BUILDINGS MANAGEMENT GUIDELINES - VOLUME 

IV - LANDSCAPE STATUTORY PLANNING GUIDANCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment in 
respect of the Barbican Listed Building Management Guidelines.  Members 
noted the addendum to the report, which addressed queries raised at the 
Barbican Residential Committee on 24 November 2014. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The amendments to the Barbican Listed Building Management Guidelines 
Volume 4, Landscaping SPD, with Part 2 (Good Practice) and Part 3 
(Green Infrastructure), as listed in Appendix C to the report, be agreed. 

2. The amended Barbican Listed Building Management Guidelines 
Volume 4, Landscaping, be adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document. 

3. Part 2 (Good Practice) and Part 3 (Green Infrastructure) be noted as 
standard documents for use by officers and stakeholders on the 
Barbican Estate. 

 
6. SERVICE CHARGE EXPENDITURE AND INCOME ACCOUNT - LATEST 

APPROVED BUDGET 2014/15  AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2015/16  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the Service Charge 
Expenditure and Income Account.     
 
Following queries at the RCC meeting on 24th November, the Chamberlain had 
circulated additional information on the manpower statement.  Members noted 
that more staff were being recruited to the concierge service and the officer 
agreed to provide further clarity, once this information was available.   
 



In response to a request for all budget reports being presented on a ‘like-for-
like’ and showing the changes between the original and latest approved budget, 
the officer agreed to pass this suggestion to the Chamberlain.  In the interim, 
the officer agreed to provide Members of the Barbican Residential Committee 
with a reconciliation statement.  
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
1. The provisional 2015/16 revenue budget be approved for submission 

to the Finance Committee.  
2. The Chamberlain be authorised to revise these budgets to allow for 

further implications arising from departmental reorganisations and 
other reviews, corporate projects and changes to the Additional 
Works Programme.     

 
7. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS - LATEST APPROVED BUDGET 

2014/15 AND ORIGINAL BUDGET 2015/16 - EXCLUDING DWELLINGS 
SERVICE CHARGE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services in respect of the Revenue and Capital 
Budgets.  In response to questions, the officer agreed to provide a breakdown 
of the maintenance for car parking.   Members also suggested that it would be 
helpful if central and local risks could be shown separately in future reports.  
The officer agreed to take this suggestion back to the Chamberlain and would 
provide members with a breakdown in the interim.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
1. The provisional 2015/16 revenue budget be approved for submission 

to the Finance Committee.  
2. The draft capital budget be approved. 
3. The Chamberlain be authorised to revise these budgets to allow for 

further implications arising from departmental reorganisations and 
other reviews, corporate projects and changes to the Additional 
Works Programme.     

 
 

8. SERVICE BASED REVIEW PROPOSALS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the City of London Corporation’s Service Based Review 
Proposals, which aimed to deliver sustainable savings and /or increased 
income in order to balance City Fund and City’s Cash over the medium term.  
Members noted that the savings approved by the Policy and Resources 
Committee for the Community and Children’s Services Department amounted 
to £844,000, as set out in the report.   
 
RESOLVED, that:   
 
The savings proposals for the Community and Children’s Services Department 
be approved.   



 
9. COMMUNAL REPAIRS AND REDECORATIONS PROGRAMME FOR THE 

BARBICAN ESTATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the communal repairs and redecorations 
programme for the Barbican Estate.  Members noted that the project was 
currently at ‘Gateway 3-4’ of the City of London’s Projects procedure and a 
flowchart, explaining the Gateway process, was appended to this report.  A 
further addendum had been added and this addressed questions raised at the 
Barbican Residents Consultation Committee (RCC) on 24th  November 2014.   
 
During the discussion of this report, the following matters were raised/noted 
and would be taken into account, as part of the procurement process, as the 
project progresses to Gateway 5 (Authority to Start Work): 
 

 It was accepted that longer term agreements offered more value for 
money and the current estimates would be revised to give further 
certainty  as work to the next Gateway progressed. 

 

 The indices to be used as part of the procurement process and contract 
will be confirmed. 

 

 Once the Gateway 3-4 report had been approved, statutory consultation 
with leaseholders would commence, in accordance with Section 20 of 
the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985.   

 

 A number of Condition Surveys have already been carried out and the 
intended programme would be discussed with the House Groups.   

 

 It was suggested that it might be prudent to consider the low rise blocks 
on a floor by floor basis, as some areas deteriorated quicker than others.     

 

 It will be a requirement of the contract that an apprenticeship scheme 
forms part of the Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) element.   

 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. Approval be given to go out to tender in order to seek a contractor to 
undertake the redecoration work, including enabling repairs, for a 3-5 
year programme.   

 
2. An estimated budget of up to £1,687,500 be approved.   

 
10. WATER SYSTEM TESTING AND ASSOCIATED SAFETY WORKS AT THE 

BARBICAN AND HRA ESTATES  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of Water System Testing and Associated Safety 
Works at the Barbican and HR Estates.  A further addendum had been added 
to the report, which addressed questions raised at the RCC meeting on 24th 
November 2014.   



 
During the discussion on this report, the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 Once the Gateway 3-4 report had been approved, consultation with 
leaseholders would commence, in accordance with Section 20 of the 
Landlord and Tenant Act 1985.   

 

 Despite it being standard construction industry practice, Members were 
concerned that there might be a conflict of interest if contractors carried 
out both testing and minor works.   

 

 Officers advised that a list of standard minor works would be included in 
the contract and the contractor would provide a schedule of rates as part 
of the procurement process, in order to ensure best value.   

 

 Based on the concerns expressed above, Members were minded to 
adopt a version of Option 1 in the report, for testing only rather than 
Option 2, for 3-5 year testing and major works.  (This Motion was put by 
Mr Hudson, Agreed by David Bradshaw and subsequently agreed). 

 

 Officers advised that, as the contract was not a matter of urgency, they 
could bring a further report to the next meeting, once further consultation 
had taken place.    Members were assured that, in the interim, the 
statutory water system testing and associated safety works would not be 
compromised.   

 
RESOLVED, that: 
 
A decision on the water system testing and associated safety works contractor 
be deferred to the next meeting of the Barbican Residential Committee on 16th 
March 2015. 
 

11. CAR PARK AND BAGGAGE STORES CHARGING POLICY  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services in respect of the Car Parking and Baggage Store Charging 
Policy.  Members challenged whether a three year review was sufficient for Car 
Park Charging and it was proposed by Mr Boden, Seconded by Ms Holmes and 
agreed that the Car Park charging be reviewed on an annual basis.  Members 
asked if the next report could include a full market test and officers agreed to 
provide clarity on commercial and residential rates.   
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. All car parking and baggage store licence fees be subject to review from 
25 March 2015 for the following year. 

 
2. The current charging policy for the car parking on the Estate be reviewed 

on an annual basis. The current three year charging policy for Baggage 
Stores on the Estate be reviewed in three years’ time. 

 



 
 
 

12. UPDATE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of issues raised by the Residents’ Consultation Committee 
and the Barbican Residential Committee at their meetings in September 2014.  
The report also provided updates on other issues on the estate. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the update report be noted. 
 

13. SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS QUARTERLY REVIEW  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of the implementation of Service Level Agreements (SLAs) 
and Key Performance Measures (KPIs) for the quarter July to September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the SLA Quarterly Review (July to September 2014) be 
noted. 
 

14. PROGRESS OF SALES AND LETTINGS  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of sales and lettings which had been approved, under 
delegated authority and in accordance with standing orders, since the last 
meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED, that - the sales and lettings report be noted.  
 

15. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RECOGNISED TENANTS' ASSOCIATIONS (RTAS) 
2014  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Annual 
Audit of the Recognised Tenant Associations (RTA).  Members were pleased to 
note that all those house groups, which had applied, had achieved their RTA 
status.  The Chairman of the RCC was encouraging those house groups 
currently without RTA status to apply next year and the Town Clerk would be 
able to offer support in respect of process and drafting constitutions etc.   
 
RESOLVED, that - the Annual RTA Audit of the Barbican Estate (2014) be 
noted. 
 

16. MINUTES OF THE BARBICAN RESIDENTS CONSULTATION COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that - the draft minutes of the RCC meeting and the questions in 
advance of the meeting (At Appendix 1 to the minutes) be noted.    
 

17. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business.  
 



19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that – under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Local Government Act. 
 
Item No (s)     Para No (s) 
20 – 22     1, 2 & 3 
23 - 24      - 
 

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED, that - the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15th 
September 2014 be approved. 
 

21. PHYSIOTHERAPIST - 1, THE POSTERN - LEASE SURRENDER AND NEW 
LETTING  
 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services in respect of the lease surrender and new letting at 1, 
The Postern.   
 

22. ARREARS REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services in respect of current arrears in respect of tenants and leaseholders on 
the Barbican Estate and the recovery action being taken with these arrears.   
 
RESOLVED, that – the arrears update report be noted.   
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer  
 tel.no.: 020 7332 1410 
Julie.Mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 



 


